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* THIS PROGRAM SOURCE FILE 1S SUPPLIED IN CONFIDENCE TO THE

BE DISCLOSED TO PERSONS EMPLOYED BY THE CUSTOMER WHO
REQUIRE A KNOWLEDGE OF THE SOFTWARE CODING TO CARRY OUT
THEIR JOB. DISCLOSURE TO ANY OTHER PERSON MUST HAMVE PRIOR
AAUTHORISATION FROM THE DIRECTORS OF REDARC SOFTWARE LIMITED
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SUITE : P.C.B. LAYOUT
PROGRAM TITLE : REDALZ3 MARKE
ROUTINE TITLE :

AUTHOR
DATE

FURFOSE

CALLING SEQUENCE AND DESCIPTION OF ARGUMENTS :
10 DEVICES AND FUNCTIONS :

REGISTERS USED :

EXTERNAL COMMOM AREAS :

INTERNAL COMMOM AREAS :

EXTERNAL GLOBALS :

INTERNAL GLOBALS :

CONDITIONAL ASSEMBLY PARAMETERS :

METHOD :

AMENDMENTS :

~ SUBROUTINE PTCOMP CHECKS IF ANY F.T. HOLES UNDER
7 COMPONENTS. 0Q/PS COORDS OF ANY SUCH HOLES.
# CONDITIONAL ASSEMELY SLOT=4 FOR LP
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[ axE g ax]
[ R ]
AR
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apa4s
HER43
ann44
HER45
jafalauisy
aBa47
aaASA
aaasl
aaRs2

St e e S e e e e B e e

Honomnondddddddn o ks Tl o e

el

SRC

(a]4ya]5]5]5]
fa]ajalalala)
(4]afalalals)
afala]alala]
a]aya]a]a]s]
afalalalale)
74a84a
2288088
848517
2zpaatl
848516
128528
GEBBZ2A
BEES523
BEB523
BBA524

neze04
aaeall
BEB58s

777736

lafalalalap]
aEAB 12

aazen4g
apeall
aaaded

77736

afslalala
BB 12
cz2pan2
848441
368885
va3rTY
848442
2ea441
548442
620886
858525
2z2au1a
744808
64512
A4P443
2zapnz
748831

My DD DDD D

T DOdnodxdn T I ™D D D D WD D

PTCOMP

.TITLE
.GLOBL

HERY__CED LIBRY -
COMPS—EBD COMPS 1
ROUTAP—CBD ROUTE

EOLIE .CED EOEBAD 1| Foc/N?
EOCOMF .CBD EGEMAB- | Focom P
EOROUT .CBD EORFAE-1 s o o0ul e X

PTCOMP
LACx
DAC L
LACxk
DAC C
JMSsk
JMP
.DSA
.D5A
.DSA

7/ PRINT
.WRITE

LWAIT

.WRITE

LWARIT

PTCOMP
PTCOMP, RERDRT. .DA, INTOP

')a[/7l7ﬂ/ CPRRRL . XX

KA _/______,//’////’ s
LIBRY ige (

/°AL
égﬁgs LUP 29C% X Lo, X
OMEAD DAC O IPER, X

INTOF ~IMITIRLISE O-P DEVICE Axs 7

143

A J’7/, Alélf,
g5
(-1
PAGE TITLES

4,2, MES5A. 34
CTL+2*1@@@ 4g777
1
MESS5A
.DEC
-34
4
CAL 4&rr7
12

4,2, MES5SEB. 34
??L+2*IBBB 48777
MESSE
.DEC
-34
4
CAL 4&777
12

LACx ROUTAD

DAC ADE

T

TAD#x EQROUT

AAC -1

DAC END
RUTSCN L

SAD END

RT ~» ABS PTR TO END OF ROUTES
g% ADRT

JME% PTCOMP ~FINISHED ALL ROUTES

DACk (1
LACk 1@
CLL

LES 12
DAC NWD

a

S ~ NO OF WORDS IN ROUTE IN ROUTES ARRAY

LAC* ROUTAD

TCA

7
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BaaE2

BEE63
BBBc4
alalals
[afa]alete
a]alal=ye
Baa7e
Bear 1
5] ]5 g
aenv3
BEa7 4
BBpaYS
4]5]c =
aga?vy
ga1ae
aa1a1
ag1a2
a81a3
BE184

[ RN g AN}

AR AR s

RN R N N T e Y
GITD = & NGy UT s GIN —

BB124
BE125
BE126
aR127

5o b o b e

SRC

3408441
v4B8ZA
848444
128521
GEERG3
apaz2r4
ABBES526
nand444

148445
2BBs27
848463
28R445
54R274
508128
va377e
7411868
6BA111
228463
548446
cBB11z
2688463
723776
848463
220463
248447
4484653
220453
840454
188124
448463
22A463
a48446
268463
723Aa3
848463
448445
talalsl1
288441
348443
A4a441
sHEB41

7480840
288516
848451
2cp0a4

raRenlonl alas Roal whe )

Hoddddd DO d DO DD T T A s s i

o D

FTCOME

TAD ADRT

1AC

DAC RTPT

JMSx READRT ~ READ NEXT ROUTE INTO BUFF
JMP L +1+43

.D5A BUFF

.DSA (1 ~ NON DESTRUCTIVE EERD
.DSA RTPT
7 NOW SCAN ROUTE IN BUFF
/
/

DZM NPT ~» NO OF PTS SCANNED

LAC (BUFF

DAC BFAD ~ PTR TOQ FOINT IN BUFF
BUFSCH LAC NPT

SAD BUFF

JMP ENBUF ~ FIMISHED THIS EOUTE IN BUFF
AAC -2

SFA

JMP NEXPT

LACx BFAD ~ SIDE OF THIS SEG

SAD SIDE ~ LAST SEG

JMF NEXPT+1 ~ SAME SIDE.MO P.T. HOLE
LAC BFAD

AAC -2

DAC BFAD

LACx BFAD

DAC XP

ISZ BFAD

LAC* BFAD

DAC VP

JMs COMPAR

1SZ BFAD
NEXFT LAC* BFAD

DAC SIDE ~ STORE SEG SIDE

LAC BFAD

AAC 3

DAC BFAD ~ UFPDATE TO NEXT PT

ISZ NPT

JMP BUFSCN
EWBUF LAC ADRT

TAD NWDS

DAC ADRT ~ UPDATE PTR TO NXT ROUTE
JMP RUTSCH
e
< NOW SEE IF PT HOLE IS UMDER ANY COMP
7

e

COMPAR XX
LAC COMPAD
DAC ADCMP
TAD* ECCOMP



PAGE 4 PTCOMP SEC PTCOMP

137 AB138 R 723777 A RAC -1

138 B8121 R 848452 R DAC ENCMP ~ ABS PTRE TO END OF COMPS
139 BE132 R 268B451 R CMFSCN LAC ADCMP :
148 BB132 R 548452 R SAD ENCMP

141 AB124 R 628124 R JMPx COMPAR

142 B8135 R 7238683 A AAC 3

143 88136 R 848451 R DAC ADCMP

144 B8127 R 228451 R LACk ADCMP

145 Bald4e FE S88538 R AND (777

146 aa141 E 848453 E DAC LIBFTR

147 aal14z R 228431 R LAC* ADCMP

1438 B8143 R 648520 A LRS 26

149 aE144 R S885331 R AND (3

158 AE145 R 848434 R DAC OENT ~ COMPONEWT ORIENTATION
151 BE145 B 448451 R ISZ ADCMP

152 @147 E 228451 R LACk ADCMP

153 88158 R S8@532 R AND C1777

154 88151 B 848455 R DAC ®MIN

155 BB15& E 848461 R DAC xMAX ~ GET COMF POSH
156 BE153 R 448451 R I1SZ ADCMP

157 BE154 B 2268451 R LACk ADCMP

158 BE155 E 588532 R AND (1777

139 AB156 E 848456 R pAacC YMIN

lea BEB157 R 848462 R DAC YMAX

lel BRlcla R 448451 R ISZ ADCMP ~ UPDATE FOR NEXT COMP
162 BBl1el R 280517 R LAC LIEAD#*

163 BB162 R 2484533 R TAD LIBPTR

la4 BB163 B 740038 A IAC ~ FTR TO 3RD WRD IN LIB ENTRY
165 BB154 E 848453 R DAC LIBFTR ~ ABS PTR MOW
lgg Bales R 2268453 R LACx LIBPTR

le? Beles R 5868538 R AND (777

168 B8167 E B48468 R DAC Y¥SIZ

169 aBlva R 228452 R LAC* LIBPTR

178 BA171 R 744800 A CLL

171 Ba17e R 648511 A LRS 11

1re BR172 R @48457 R DAC XSIZ ~ X,Y SIZE OF COMP
173 Ba174 R 288454 R LAC ORNT

174 Ba1vs B 741208 A SHA

175 ap176 R 6BB227 R J1P OEB

176 BE8177 R 548526 R SAD (1

177 gpzea R 6BB221 R JMP OR1

178 BEze1 B 548533 R SAD (2

179 aEzez R ce@21e R JMP ORZ2

186 B8z2a3 B 2868468 R OR3 LAC ¥Y5IZ

181 AEZB4 E 348451 R TAD xMAX

182 BEzZBS R A48461 R DAC XMAX

183 gezBs R 2088457 R LAC XSIZ

184 B62a7 R eBBZ215 R JMP NSTY

185 aEz21e R 288457 R ORZ2 LAC XS5IZ

186 gazll E 748831 A TCA

187 gEz212 E 348455 E TAD XMIN

188 AEz213 R A48455 R DAC XMIN
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2c4
225
226
227
228
229
238
231
232
233
234
235
235
237
238
235
248

] PTCOMP

aEz214
BE215
aEzle
aaz1v
aazze
aazz 1
ap222
AEZ23
aazz4
aEz25

_____

aazez
AB2673
BE264
aBz2e65
BB266
BBz2e7
BB278
#6827 1
aRz2ve
BB273

J k

SRC

260464
748031
24A456
B4R456
6BE235
2en4ca
7480831
240455
848455
2aa4sy
6ABz33
288457
24461
a48461
288468
24p4de2
a4e4s52

288447
T4aBE31
552088
34R461
74118@
GEA132
641882
348455
748380
6AA132
2an4se
748831
5528680
248462
v41188
cBR132
c41882
348456
748388
cBn132
128520
GHEBZ266
aER447
BEAS34
afalalepd
128528
GEA273
BBB4548
aEas34
aBAs23
688132

jealzaBon B uls ol ul-aReaRoal ol ez ul n] onloni von]

MMy o DI D DD DO D D T

PTCOMP

LAC YSiIZ
NSTY TCR

TAD YMIN

DAC YMIN

JMP EX
OR1 LAC Y512
TCAH

TAD XMIN

DAC XMIN

LAC XSIZ

JMP STRY

ORB LAC ®51Z
TAD XMAX

DAC XMAX

LAC YSIZ
STEY TAD YMAX
DAC YMAX

# TEST HOLE FOS AGAINTST COMP MAX,MIN

EX LAC XP
TCA
LMaQ
TAD XMAX
SFA
JMP CMPSCN ~ NOT UNDER THIS COMP

TAD YMAX

SPA

JMP CMFP5CN

LACQ

TAD YMIN

SMAISZA

JMP CMPSCN
JMS*  INTOP
JMP . +143
.D5A  XP
.Dsa (12
.Dsa (1
JMS*  INTOP
JMP . +143
.DSA  YP
.Dsa (12
.DSA (A

JMP CMPSCN

e

Ve
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§33 ~ SYMBOL TABLE FOLLOWS
g ¥ 7
243 PAZ74 R A BUFF .BLOCK 144
244 AR448 E AAGEOP A MODE @
245 @B441 E AAAGE8 A ADRT 6
246 PR442 E AAGEEB A ENDRT O
247 PR447 R RAAEEE A NWDS 9
248 @R444 F 0@6OPE A RTPT B
249 AA445 R AAAPEE A4 NPT @
256 AA446 E @AAAAE A SIDE @
251 PO447 R 0EEOOE A XP B
252 AR4SA R AAGARE A YP @
257 AR451 R AAGERE A ADCMP @
254 AR452 F AAEAPE A ENCMP @
255 AR453 R @A@@AP@ A LIBPTR @
256 AR454 R AAGEEE A ORNT 8
257 AA45S R @a@and A XMIN @
258 OR45¢ E @opena A YMIN @
259 AR457 F DO@@BE A XSIZ B
260 AR46M FE AABAEE A YSIZ A
261 Op461 R @00EEE A XMAX @
262 AR462 FE 0808 A YMAX B
263 An463 B AAAGEE A BFAD @
264 nP464 E PA2662 A MESSB 20@2: @
PR4G5 B AOABEE A
265 @R466 B 201884 A JASCIT XCOORD  YCOORD ~<15>
AR467 R @20188 A
AR47E E 542871 A
AR471 R 747644 A
AR472 R 421084 A
AR473 B AZA1608 A
PR474 B 546871 A
AR47TS B 747644 A
AR4vE B 421001 A
PR4T? R 508868 A
266 ARSAE B BA2A02 A MESSA 2A@2; @
pPSa1 F OOEGPE A
267 PASE2 E S01352 A JASCII ~P.T. HOLES UNDER COMPONENTS ~<15>
ARSA3 B 427108 A
EASE4 E 442371 A
ARSAS R 442646 A
AASAE B 2A2531 A
pASE7 F 642212 A
AAS1A E 511019 A
BAS11 R 247632 A
BE512 B 582371 A
ARS13 E 642634 A
AAS14 E 522464 A
OA515 F DO64808 A Ao
268 BARREE A JEND 22I7PER
AASZA E @80528 E *E RBoARrRD
AASZ1 F PAASZ1 E *E LIBRY/
dovu K
20N Ps

Rou7Ab
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B@B522 R 8088522
88523 R 000060
@as24 R 7r7veY
@8525 R 0BBB18
#8526 R POPPO1
88527 R BEB274
BESZE F BEAFFY
AE521 R AoAaa3
BESZZ2 E AB1PPY
BE533 F ABaaaz
HE5%Z4 F BBaal2

SIZE=AA335

T T ODDDDMmM

NO ERROR LINES



PAGE
ADCMP

ADRT
BFAD

EUFF
EUFSCN
CMPSCN
COMPAD
COMPAR
COMPS
ENBUF
ENCMP
ENDRT
EQCOMP
EOLIB
EQROUT
Ex
INTOP
LIBAD
LIBFTE
LIEBRY
MESSA
MESSEB
MODE
NEXFT
NPT
NSTY
NEDS
ORNT
OR@
OR1
ORZ2
CR3
PTCOMP
EEADET
EOUTAD
RTFT
RUTSCH
SIDE
SLOT
STEY
*XMAX
XMIN
XP
XS1Z
YMAK
YMIN
YF
Y512
.DA

=] PTCOMP CROSS REFERENCE

88451

BB441
B6463

BA274
(ala]a[=1
ap132
aB516
ag124
aBEE 1
ae128
an4s2

Bade4
aa44a
ae111
a8443
AB215
BR443
BR454
AEz227
aBz221
B2 18
aE283

R0446
7TTTTS
BOZ33
BE46 1
AB45S
Be447
88457
Ba452
88456
86458
PE4EE
AESZ2

135
157
71
98
118
ol
S5k
135
55
11g
S0
181
128
74
53
So
Sk
193
43

139
161
75
185
1ea
97
124
213
134
133%
5a
125%
14
76
125

7e
atatst s
=14]
162
163
49
2k
2k

187
99
19@%

126
173
Jatalak s
134%
185

42
38
e
22

—
— M0

€0 0

191
218

126

143
253%
85
183
122
186
217
141
53

254%
24

c2aa

165
35

118%
1232

247 %
256%

182

185
205
192

235

183

144 147
125 127
118 111
263%

243%

223 2ev
233

166 169
249k

Y

2ol ez
196 157
251%

158 2pn
221 262%
225 258%
258%

194 283

151 152
245%

113 114
228

255%

211 261%
215 237%
299%

2al*x

156

117



